— =
g"’% s

L e b

L

COUNTY OF ERIE ED
CHRIS COLLINS

CouNTY EXECUTIVE

May 5, 2011

The Honorable

Erie County Legislature

92 Franklin Street — Fourth Floor
Buffalo, New York 14202

RE: Hopkins Road Stabilization
Hopkins Road (C.R. 87)
Town of Amherst, NY

Honorable Members:

A portion of Hopkins Road and the associated embankment along Ransom Creek between
Schoelles Road and Tonawanda Creek Road has been failing, compromising the road. The
accompanying resolution permits the County to negotiate and enter into a contract with the
consulting firm of Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. for the engineering services necessary for design
and construction of remedial measures. It further permits the County to bid and award a contract
for the construction of said measures.

Should your honorable body require further information, I encourage you to contact the
Department of Public Works, Office of the Commissioner. Thank you for your consideration on
this matier.

Sincerely,

ik

7
4

CHRIS COLLINS
Erie County Executive

| |E -

RaTH BUILDING » 95 FRANKLIN STREET « BUFRALO, N.Y. - 14202 - (716) 858-6000 « WWWERIE.GOV Comm. 11E-9
Page 1 of 17

izhl| S RE

=57




MEMORANDUM

To: Honorable Members of the Erie County Legislature
From: Department of Public Works, Office of the Commissioner
Re: Hopkins Road Stabilization

Hopkins Road (C.R. 87)

Town of Amherst, NY
Date: May 5, 2011
SUMMARY

A portion of Hopkins Road and the associated embankment adjacent to Ransom Creck between
Schoelles Road and Tonawanda Creek Road has been failing, compromising the road. The
accompanying resolution permits the County to negotiate and enter into a contract with the
consulting firm of Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. for the engineering services necessary for design
and construction of remedial measures and it permits the County to bid and award a construction
contract for said measures.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

This is a County Capital project. An amount not to exceed $259,957.49 will be allocated from
SAP account B.21001.1.8 — PAYG to permit execution of contracts for the necessary
engineering services through completion of design. An amount not to exceed $1,011,720.77
will be allocated from SAP account B.20919 - 2009 Hopkins Road/Ransom Creek
Reconstruction and $920,000.00 will be allocated from SAP account B.21033 — 2010 Hopkins
Road Reconstruction to permit bidding and awarding a contract for construction of remedial
measures and to execute the necessary contracts with Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. for construction
related engineering services. The total of all contracts including the consulting contract and
construction contract will not exceed $2,191,678.26.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

Hopkins Road is restricted to one lane in several areas due to the existing roadway and
embankment failures. The instability of the road and the resulting lane restrictions impact public
mobility and safety. Proceeding with the project will permit design and construction of remedial
measures thus returning the road to full two lane-two way operation thereby maintaining public
mobility and safety.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
For the past several years the County was partnered with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers in

working on a solution for the stability problems in the subject section of Hopkins Road, with the
Corps as lead agency. As a preliminary design neared completion the Corps determined that the
proposed project did not meet their threshold criteria for further participation and therefore
withdrew. The County is therefore undertaking the current project to build upon the work done
by the Corps and resolve the long-standing stability and roadway restriction issues in the subject

portion of Hopkins Road..

Comm. 11E-9
Page 2 of 17




CONSEQUENCES OF NEGATIVE ACTION

The current conditions on the sub_] ect portion of Hopkins ins Road will continve negatively
impacting _pubhc mobility and safety.

STEPS FOLLOWING APPROVAL

Contracts will be negotiated and executed with the Greenman-Pedersen, Inc, to provide the
required enginecring services through completion of construction. . A construction contract will
be bid and awarded for the construction of the remedial measures decided upon.

COMPTROLLER'’S OFFICE REVIEW

The proposed legislation has been reviewed by the Comptroller’s Office and is related to an
authorized capital pr o;ect for which theré ate sufficient appropriations for the action proposed,

Coth o Piopesk: »‘/aéaea«ﬂ@’
Loe 4

R aai -
- /o &. 20419~ ¥, 09, 720:77
TORNEH. STEINHART
ty Comptroller
Deputy Comptroller ®tw PA\/G Poz—'ﬁon 'Z‘)/ que&"f%

BRIGBE - 7o 20000
Comptroller’s Office

GISNs
File Copy (DPW.5.5.11-1.Hopkins Road Stabilization.docx)

Comm. 11E-9
Page 3 of 17




B 1| e

A RESOLUTION SUBMITTED BY:
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

RE: Hopkins Road Stabilization
Hopkins Road (C.R. 87)
Town of Amherst, NY

WHEREAS, the portion of Hopkins Road along Ransom Creek between Schoelles Road
and Tonawanda Creek Road has experienced embankment and roadway failure resulting in the
road being reduced to one lane in several areas; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to address the problems in the subject portion of
Hopkins Road to the extent possible with current funds (the Project); and

WHEREAS, your honorable body has previously authorized Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. as
a qualified, Term Agreement General Architectural/Engineering firm via Comm.14E-19 of July
17, 2008; and

WHEREAS, it is desired to begin the Project as soon as possible.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is authorized and directed to negotiate and
execute all necessary contracts for the Project with engineering firm Greenman-Pedersen, Inc.
for an aggregate amount not to exceed $259,957.49; and be it further

RESOLVED, that funds in the amount of $259,957.49 be allocated from SAP Account
B.21001.1.8 — PAYG for the Project; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive is authorized and directed to bid and award all
necessary construction contracts for the Project for an aggregate amount not to exceed
$1,931,720.77; and be it further

RESOLVED, that funds in the amount of $1,011,720.77 be allocated from SAP account
B.20919 — 2009 Hopkins Road/Ransom Creek Reconstruction and that funds in the amount of
$920,000.00 be allocated from SAP account B.21033 — 2010 Hopkins Road Reconstruction for
the Project; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the total amount of all contracts, including the consulting contract and
construction contract will not exceed $2,191,678.26; and be it further

RESOLVED, that two certified copies of this resolution be sent to the Department of
Public Works, Office of the Commissioner, and one copy each to the Office of the County
Executive, the Division of Budget and Management, and the Office of the Comptroller.

Comm. 11E-9
Page 4 of 17



OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW DATE: 5/10/11

PROJECT TITLE: B.21001 2010 Capital Overlay Program.

1) IS 'THE REASON FOR THIS CONTR

ACT CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE
OF THE PROJECT: YES ‘

NO _

IF NO, RETURN THIS REQUEST TO THE DEPARTMENT
IF YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING VERTFICATION

2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

TOTALPROJECT REVENUES $ 6,248,593.00

TOTAL PROJECT APPROPRIATIONS , $ _ 6248,593.00

LESS: TOTAL EXPENDITURE TO DATE A $ 5,067,612.78

TOTAL COMMITMENTS $ 54882180

AVAILABLE APPROPRTATIONS AS OF DATE OF REQUEST  § 632,158.42

LESS; CONTRACT AMOUNT: 259.957.49

NET AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS §  372,200.93

COMMENTS: _Cash in project: $1,262,028.53
Using Pay-as-you-go portion of project for this réquest,

L/-' ¢

REQUEST APPROVED: A mpnz 7 SAoAa]

REQUEST DENIED:
DATE: “/’[70«(7 //}; QAel!

LeAgvounting Capital/ Rule 2,34 amptreller. Approprigtion Revils@un. 11E-9
Page 5 of 17



projects Budget Comsumptich Report

Date:

0571072011

Page:

j;“f'

Fund/Group-
Funds Center: ¥
_lunded Progran B.21001

410,

520

(>

o omml tmen 5

(2310 Capltal Overlay Frogram

420100
420180
445070

1.800,000. 00+

4,200, 000.00-

£2,805.00-~
155, 788.00-

1,800, 000.
C 4, 200,000.

52, 805.00-

195,788, 00-

00~

00~}

52,805,060~
195,788.00~|
 162,012.82-
1,637,987.18~
4,200,000.00-

*  Revenue:

5,000, 000. 00-

248, 593, 00~

6,248,593,

00~

-.6,248,593.00-

505400
516020
545000 04
CAPITALPRO.

5,000, 000,00

248,593. 00

§,248,593.00

© 8,138.11 |
540,683.65

1,71S,315.06 |
2,966,769.42
385,528.30

« Expense.

6,000,000.00

248,593,080

§,248;593;00

543,821.80

| 5,067,612.78

?QZCommitment Toem

~;548p821.80

1,180,980.2%~

Comm. 11E-9
Page 6 of 17

R - b bt



capital Triall Balance Date Printed: 05/10/2011 Client:100 Page: 2 of 2
Fand{s): 400./.599 FPiscal ¥Ysar: 2011 Préject(s)sB.21001 2010 Capital Overlay Program ' S
Derlod 1 to 1le s ' o
Account _
117000:7 Al 1,560,101.12 '398,072.59-]  1,262,028.53
1210020 : -
E3000Q0: ;- 1
131000;; _ . o - L
200000° 114,214.23- 298,072,589 264,006.67 80,148.33~
200280, 560.00~ 265,991,62 265,091.62-| 500.00-
1go9oy o _ _ ‘ e : ‘
*  Balance sheet 1,444,986.85 564,064.21 ! §28,070.88- | 1,188,880.22
420106%.CONTRACT W/ TGWN OF uANCAsTER 52, 805.90~ 52,805.00~
420180 195, 788,00~ 195, 788.00~
45070 : 152,012 .8%- 162, 012.82~
£75000 GENERAL, OBLIGATxON BON ' 1,837, 987.18- 637,987 .18-
186000 INTERFUND'REVENUE:SUBSIDY: 4,260,000.00- 4 »200,000.00-
*  Revenies 6,248, 595.00- 6,948,593 .00~
806400, - HIGHWAY SUPPLIES: 1,645,613 .95 69,701.08 | N 1,715,315.08
516020 " PROFESSTONAL #SER 2,772,463.83 196,290, 54 1,984.95-1  -2,866,765.42
545600 “RENTAL CHARGES 385,528.30 _ . . . 385,528.30
i 'prendltur=s 4,803, 608,11 265,991,862 | 1,984.855] 5,067,612.78
o Total o B 8390, 055,83 §30,055.83-1

Comm. 11E-9
Page 7 of 17

PR L



2010 CONSGLIDATED RESD
ATTACRWENT Bt | 2610 CAPITAL BUGGET BOND, RESOLUTION < PROJECT cowspouemm
N o Reso# 252040 Did. 24M0 Comm, 3E-5 {as amended 2010y 7
COLUMNF A AT B C i) E:  F T 5
- QAP e e 1 ’ , oy ; AMOUNT CF STATE o PPU R CAPITAL -
;L';E PRO. ‘Rg‘;fi‘:gr'ifu?:"g;m Sp.iﬁ:;%"g " f)gmlnﬁ?ﬂ BONDS | FEDERALAID Lo‘;;t;?:;“ Sec, 11002 FROJECT DETAILS ‘BUDGET PAGE
L__NO I e LT Y L AUTHORIZED | EXPECTED reforence REFERENCE ]
P;E?I’;s(c) Tha County must pruwde annyal capltsl malnterlance and‘
{ T repairs t the County cwned Stadium fecliities pursuant {o. the|
: 2010 IREHABILITATION OF RALEH: ] N L terms of ‘the Léase Agicement Batwees the Ede ‘Courity
1 A21002 fWILSON STADIUM (ORCHARD S $ 5,000,000 '$ 3,000,000 Stadium Corporationy. and” the. Buffalo Bllls. Funding 4n the| B-107, 102:8118
PARK). 2010 Capital Budgat continues the rehatllitation program ot
: the: Stadium, Including paving: work. plumbing, e!ectrica!
HVAC aiid general constructmn WOrk.
v E 15 yrs. As per the agreement signed by the County in 2004, the
Paf. 19{c} County'Is committed to provide capital faniding to Implement
L 2010 BOTANICAL GARDEN ) . o the Master Plan Implementation Tor the, Gardens totaling $9 o
2 | A21003 [IMASTER.PLAM IMPLEMENTATION . 8 $ 1.000,000 | $ 1,000,000 milior during the penﬂd Of"ODS-ZO‘!S Funding’ Inthe 201G | B107, 1098118
AND ?RE.HABILITATION (BUFFALG) ’ Capital budget continges unding thi fext but not limited to
: : phasg, canstruction: of the Growing House and miscellansous -
; werk
: ] L . 15 yrs, This: phase of ‘work iy tha comlnuatlon of Courty capital
: 2010 BUFFALO NIAGARA ) ] . Par12(a)g) - pmjects startéd In- 1094, This phasewill fund, but ot be i
¥ | AZ2i004 [CON JENTION CENTER s $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 lirited o, the renovations to the kifthen, margiice’sign & frant| B+107, 109 & 113
REHABILITATION (BUFFALD) eritrance, exhibiicr hall renpvation’ Bnd  misceiansous
i ) furolturg, fixfures & squisrment:
) ; 15 yrs. | THis: project. will: continug to. fund, the--next phase’ of the
2070 COURT FAC]LITY EXTERI(}R ) ) ; Par. 12(a){2). |eonstruction and ‘design, but nol bie Nimited 1o exrior
4 A.21005 |ENVELOPE; WATERPROQFING g |5 1,250,000 § 1,250,000 | - | waterpraofing ung. sealant work. gt Efle ‘County Gourt bullding] B-107, 109 8118 |
AND REPAIRS (BUPFALD) ang gxterior masonry, walcrpraating:and-seglant work-at Qld
; County Hall, ste wark.& miscellaneons work, .
5 - "
o e S e e e 15yrs’ .
Par. 20 :Tr'a 2010 capital overiay pragram: provides for. rekabiliation
201OCA?JTAL OVERLAY \ : o T fwork: to. ihelude, but not linlled io, pavement and shoulder . g
& | B0l {PROGRAM {COUNTYWIDE): c ‘$  6000000] 5 4,800,000 $ 4200000} ‘|widening, drainage. Improvements, sight distance snd safely| B-107.418°8 118 |
: i : improvements, - Complelion -of these projects will” result in
‘ ] future’ cpemﬂng and maintenanca sevings,
o {-7 +
il
e Tﬁy
i
i
e it :{' ¢
(BHE Iﬁ !
oo BRIGE ANG HOAD idéral stiare of this profect totals |
... - IRECONSTRUCTION PROJEC o _$30f035f_.549,_” o - ;
Ta | B.21002 [FEDERAL AID PROGRAM % S e : &118
& |COLVIN SIGNALS' e
|CONSTRUGTION

Page tof7

Comm. 11E-9
Page 8 of 17




OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW DATE: 5/0/11

PROJECT TITLE: B.20919 2009 Hopkins Rd/Ransom Creek Reconstruction

1) IS THE REASON FOR THIS CONTRACT CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE

OF THE PROJECT; YES ~_NO

IF NO, RETURN THIS REQUEST TO THE DEPARTMENT
TF YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING VERIFICATION

2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES | $

2,180,000.00

2,180,000.00

'LESS: TOTAL EXPENDITURE TODATE $ __

88,279.23

TOTAL COMMITMENTS: $

AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DATEOF REQUEST  § _

2,091,720.77

LESS: CONTRACT AMOUNT:

NET AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS $

COMMENTS: Cash in project: $1,091,720.77

1,011,720.77

1,080,000.00

— ] _// L

REQUEST APPROVED: o%ém A NS TN

REQUEST DENIED:

DATE: 7ot /420//

Vo Avepunting/CapiadRofe 234 Compuolier Appropriaion l{;:\_gs?mm
: a

m. 11E-9
ge 9 of 17




Pijebts_Buﬁget_COnsum@tioﬂ.Reporc Date: 085/10/2031 ‘ .PHGE? 1 j' 4

Fund/Group 410..520
#iunds Centér # o _ {x )
Finded Program B.2091% (2008 Hopkins Rd/Ransom Creek Regonsfructionm )

Comnitmént

ajlistng 3
- 1,000,600.00-| 1;000,000,00~

414000 |
445070 ° o ‘ 106,208.41-
475000 . ~ 500,000,00- 880,000.00~| 1,180,000,00- 1.073,791.59-

. Revenue ' 7 4 . 500,000.00- 1,680,000.00-] 2,380,000.00~| | 1,180,000, 0b-

. BLEG20
850110 o i
CAPIT_A’LPRQJEC

 87,371.84
E . g07.39
§00,.000.00 | 3,680,000.00 | 2,1§0,000.00

+  Expense | B  500,000.00 | 1,680,000.00 | 2,180,000.00 | s8.275.23
<& Commitment! Item ' ' )

1,09%, 720,77

Comm. 11E-9
Page 10 of 17




Capital Trial] Balance

Date Printed:

05/16/2011

GligﬁtleG.Eage;

2 of 2

.Pﬁnais): 400..559‘

Piscal Years
Pericd:

2011 Project {8} :B.20919

1 to 16

'2009 Hopkins RdfRansom Cresk Recofistruction

Atcounty

117000 - CASH CONTROL ACCOUNT:
200000 A o
200200 .GRYIR. -ACCOUNT;
240510 , BOND ‘ANTTCTIPATT

*  Revenusas

;89999‘“UNRESERVED!UNEE.
w Balance_Sh=et

45070 PR
475000 ~GE

EMIUM ONiDBLIGH IONS E
NERAL" OBLIGATION HOND ROCEEDS

550110 BOND. T8SUR “COSTS:
#  Expenditures.

516020 PROPESSIQONAL SERVICE ONTRACT AND-

1,09%; 72077

1, 0735781 .59~
1;180; 060, 00~

EEs 87,271.84

1,091,720.77
106,208.41~

807.39 .
88,279.23 -

1,091,720,

1,180,000C.

1,091,720.77
106,208, 41"

1,073,79L1.5%=

go-

B7,391.84
88,279.23

207.39:

=% Total

Comm. 11E-9
Page 11 of 17




2605 CONSOLIDATED RESG

ATTACHWENT B: s Multiple Projoct & fora dira; L 2000 GAPITAL BUDGET BOND RESOLUTION « PROJECT CONPONENTS, |
Origirial Aorza REC=BAN Procoods *=Diffleront from.authorization -- Resp#123:2006 Did, 4/23/08 Comm. TE7 i R
COLUMN-# AT : A B [+ T £ F G .-
LINE | SAPPRUA[ | PROJECT DESCRIFTION SPECIFIGOR | ESTimaTep | AMOUNTOF 1hy0y s BAN STATESr |\ nes eiurce]  PPY _ CAPITAL
; i ey T kAL in o  BONDS: FEDERAL AID | ™ o Sac. 11.(!03 PROJECT DETAILS: BUDGET PAGE
i NO.. go. {object or purposn).. CLASS MAXIMUM COST AUTHORZED PROCEE!JS | EXPECTEIJ REVENUE . REEERENCE. |
122 B8:20904 12009 FEDP—R""L AlD PROJECTS o § 20, Far., Rigm-cf-Waywork an elev oty Fadaral Bid pmja::ts throughout | B1z7, 133 &155 |
RIGHT-CFWAY (COUNTYWIDE)-. hi+3 the Gounty; Comatery Road Brdge; Colvin Bivd./Brighton
2009 CEMETERY ROAD BRIDGE- Rtisd intersoction; EastRobinseryMorth Erencyy Freeman
ROW ONLY Rocd Biidga; North Ferest Road Sridge; Pavement Roud
- Btidge. Faderal sid tolals,$3,538,400 meking @ total projactcf-
S e - - $4.425 000,
ih B:20905 (2008 FEDERAL AID PROSECTS. ~ G ] 400,000, § 400,000, 20 yrs. Par, Right-of-Way wark on alaven Federal.ald projoctsthroughelt | B-127,.433 8128 |
RIGHT-DF-WAY (COUNTOWIDE}. 10 the Cauinty, Cemalary Road Brtigo: Cdivin Bivd, .'Bngmon
2003 EAST ROBINSONNOATH Roaginarsection; Sast Rovinson/North Frengh: Fraieman:
FRENGH—ROW OnLY Road Bridge; Nottn Ferst Road Bridge: Pavesiont Rodd
: Bridge: Federal'ald tolals $3,538,400 making a total orojact of
I ; : ; 54,423,000
13¢ B.20506 2009 FEDERAL AID PROJECTS G 3 5000: § 5000 20 yig. Par,.  [Righl-af:Way work an.efaven Fecaral aid prejects throughaut. {8-127,133 & 139
RIGHT-ORWAY (COUNTYWIDE): ) 40 the.County; Gemetary Roag Bridge; Colvin Bivd./Brghton )
2004 FREEMAN ROAD BRIDGE- Road Intarsaction; East Rebinson/Nerth Erench: Fraeman
FIOW QNLY Road Brldgn. Noﬂh Fcﬂas: Road Br{dga Pavamant Roail
- Bridge. Ferdoral ald tolals $3,538,400 msklng dtetal projecl of
: $4.:499 000
RET: B20007 2009 FEDERAL AID PROJECTS o) g 208601 85 20,650 T BOyrs, Par. | |Rightal-Wny work on claven Federal aid projects throughout! | 82127, 133 5 139
RIGHT-OF-WAY (COUNTYWIDEN. | i thes Sounty; Cemetary Road Bridge; Colvin' Blvd./Brighton
2009 NORTH FOREST ROADLROW Roadd Intersectlon; East RabinsonMarth French; Fréeman
ONL,Y . Foad Bridge; North Forest Hoad Bridge, Paverent Roas
Bridge. Fideralald totals $3 538,400 snaklng a-fotal projest of
3 54,423 S00. 3
do | 820008 2909 FEDERAL AlD PROJECTS [*) 5 49360 § 143801 20 yrs. Par.. |Right-afWay-work on cleven Foderal ald projocts throbghowt [8:127,.133:5 138
’ o GHT-OF-WAY (COUNTYWIDE)- ) : ] tha County; Ceretory Raod Bridge; Cotin BludiBrighion [ )
2009 ?AVEMENT ROAD BRIDGE- Road Intersoction; East Roblnson!North Franch; Freeman
ROW ONLY Roaif Bridge; Nerth Ferest Road Bridoe Puvemitint Réad
Bridge. Faedoral aidtetals $3,538,400 making a total project
; . e 5f $4,473,000 :
14 B209ty 2009 DINGENS STREET 57 3 300,000 S 306000 § 500,000 3015, Par, @ |1nis project wil elmrme a Iung—standlng dralnage issug on | B-127,133 81139
DRAINAGE CONSTRUGTION ) ) ) Dirgens-Slreet, The projéct will be'a jaint atfortwith lhe Tow '
(CHEEKTOWAGA}. of Chesktowaga that vill be doing the drainage wark outside of
‘ thia Aight-of-iway of Bintens Sireet, |
15 "B.20922 2009 FEMAPROJECTS ROAR ] H] 522439] 5 451,765 5 70,574 15yrs. Pas. [ Thiswill fund construction of twd projects previcusly damaged B-127, 133 &139
REGONETRUCTION 20 by severe slorms and eligible for FEMA stontdamage ald;-
GOUNTYWIDE) Grath Road (PW 7443 and Vermont Strest Site 9 (PW £12).
] Federal aid totals 570, 674 mmaking 3 tetak project of $522,438
W 220318 {2009 PRESERVATION OF ROADS. [a) g 4,200,000 5- A200,000| 8 4,000,000/ * 16 yrs: Par Th'ls ls the s’m:und ?year al o hithen yoor program{o.mainiain | B-157, 133 2128
[COUNTYNIDE) : i 2€: sur 1,188 enteriing miles of roads; ‘The plans (o rebulld-or| :
: ’ rehabllitate various roads throughelt the Countybased on
pavement candition.rofing noeds, - All roads have been
evaluaied’and ranked based o forditlars wih spéciic
; eslimates developed per road to addréss concems.,
AT £.20M9 2009 HOPKINS ROMANSOM, s 8 2.180,000] & "1,180,000( $° "BO0,0001 > & 1,008,000 A5yrs.Par, 20[This project wlll stabilize oné protect. 2,800 foal. lenalhof |} BA127, 133 & 138
CREEK RECONSTRUCTION : |Hepking Ruad In thvg Toewn of Amhersl, runping from the-
(AMHERST) Intefsedtion wilh Srhih Rgad north towards. Teonewanga Craek
o Road, dlong Ronsem Gredk, Esdsral aid is copped al
i . . . . X . $1,000,000. Total projest cost s $2,186.000.
20 B:20820 [2000'FRESERVATION OF [+ H 1,000,000] § 1.000,0001 5. 1,000,000 20yrs: Par.. | This ks the Sacond year ol afieen year programic maintain:| B127, 134.4 139
BRIDGES AND:CULVERTS. : 1€ the 278.bridges greatar than 20" an County highways and 448
DESIGN CQUNTYWIDE) sinall bridges with a span greater than §° {6.20" that have to b
.. Az . 1. mairtained and replaced; .
21 A20205 2009 INMATE SHOWERS [ ] a50,000( S 350,000t § 350,000 t5yrs. Par, | The existinginerate showers ond bathmcmfacillliesal e Bl B127; 124 8140
(BUFFALO) i ) 3 122 |Covnly Hblding'Genter and Erle County Correcyonal Fadlites
i are in nead of a comglete replacament: The Conmiissian of]
i Comgotion mandates Geraln rumbers of operational taclities
! far Inmates. If not.replaced, the Commisslon sould order that
§ Inmates be'baarded In glher facililies at 4 ¢ost of $120-$7 50
pér inmzits per day, Comm. 11Ei9

Pageisoly

Page 12 of 17




OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER REVIEW DATE: _S/10/11

" PROJECT TITLE: B.21033 2010 USACE — Hopkins Rd Construction (Amherst)

1) IS THE REASON FOR THIS CONTRACT CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE
OF THE PROJECT: YES / NO

{F NO, RETURN THIS REQUEST TO THE DERARTMENT
1F YES, COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING VERIFICATION

2) PROJECT AVAILABLE APPROPRIATION

TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES $ 920,000.00

TOTAL PROJECT APPROPRIATIONS 5 920,000.00

LESS: TOTAL EXPENDITURE TO DATE $ 0

TOTAL COMMITMENTS $ 0

AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS AS OF DATE OF REQUEST ~ § 920,000.00

LESS: CONTRACT AMOUNT: 920,000.00

NET AVAILABLE APPROPRIATIONS $ 0

COMMENTS: Cash in project: $920,000.00

REQUEST APPROVED:

REQUEST DENIED:
pate: _ Pau, (g 201

i} e e o - - Comm. 11E-9
Vodcwomting/Capital Rule 2.34Compicolles Approprsation |§'C‘i'.5‘édlé"e'[3 of 17



Projeqts:BudgEtfCQﬁsumption.Report'_Date, 0571072011 Pﬁge: — 7

#und/Group - 410..520
Yunds. Center * =
Funded Program B.21033

“ommi trient iTten

445070 .
4THQO0: 3 L

| o 82,808.55~
Al ; 720, 090. 00~ 837,193.45-

¥ Revenue | - T e20,000.00- 7T 920,000.00-] T 520,000.00-
CAPITALBROVECTS ' Capital: PrGyech .

920,000..00 | 520,000, 00

s E‘.xpensre. ; : : 920, 000,00 | 220, 00060
sk Cbmmitmént itam T — S |

920, 000.00~

Comm. 11E-9
Page 14 of 17




”aplta? TrlallBalance ' _ - DatE-P#intéd: 05}10]2&11_ Cliénx;iﬁb page, 2af 2
Pund(8): 400.1598 Fiscal Year: 2011 Project (s) :B.21033 2010 USACE - Hopkins R4 Comstruction (Awherst) i

Periods 1 ta v 1&

1170007 CASH CONTROL: ACCOUN 920,000.00 920, 00000
3189989 UNRESERVED/UNDESILGIT

» Balance Sheet A 920, 000,00 820, 000 .00

445070 PREMIJM ON COBLIGATICNS o 82, 806,55~ 82,806.55-

475000 GENERAL  OBLIGATION" BGNDcPROCEEDS 837,193,458~ : 837,193 .45~

Revenugs - _ y920 000Q. 00~ - 920G, 00000~
£x Tgral o - ' ; . .

Comm_.: 11E-9
Page 15 of 17

PRATIE | PR



2010 CONSOLIDATED RESQ

ATTACHMENT Bz &

Reso# 259016 _Did, 2/4/10 Comm. 3E-5 (a5 amended 2010}

3070 CAPITAL BUDGET BOND RESOLUTION - PROJEGT COMPONENTS|

COLUMN-#

Y

Al

8

G T

N E F B
e sap R I AMOIJNT QF “STATEor -  eruimee] PP il T : CAPITAL
LINE j=r=1 : 1 R B
HNE | prou. s oo TION spteigcsan " Aicﬁ:ulmgum Bonns | FepssaLAD | “OTA-SOURCE|  goq f00a PROJECT DEALLS i | BuocETPAGE
Lo ND e AUTHORIZED- | EXPECYED i reforence foo | REFERENCE.
18yrs, | This s the third year of a fiteen year program o maintaitoud ’
\ON Par. 20 1,188 oenterhne rrilles of 1oads: The plan is 49 tebulid ar]
2010 PRESERVATIGN OF ROADS - ; : v ) nehabmate various roads tnroughout the Ccunty based on 4B i
107 . ) o
12| B0 JeoNgTRUCTION (COUNTYWIDE) € $ AZ000001§ 4200000 | pavartiont covidition rating neegs. Rodds.ave bper evaizieg| &107 1114118
and ranked: based on: conditions with specifia esumates
_ . | developed per read to address concermns. :
: e i 20.yrs: | Thig'ls tha third yearof a ﬂrtem year program 1o maintaly - thc '
|20 PRESERVATION OF et & L .
18 | Bi21027 |BRIDGES AND CULVERTS - e $ 2000000 § 2000060 Par.10  JET8 biidges. 9“‘;?1‘3' tan 26 on Couny Nighways f‘gd 4491 5107, 144 8 118)
CONpTRUC'rloN (COUNTYWIDE] S small bridgas with ispads bativeen than at have Yo
| . |be malntaingd or raplaced .
20 yrs,; ‘This Is. the third year of a fifteen year program to: maIr}taln the .
2010 PRESERVATION. OF :
I Y J . . aar Par, 10 |278 bridges gieatar than 20" on County: highways and: 449 Cao 68 waR
4. | B.21028: BRINGES AND QULVERTS - RIGH‘I' G § S00,000 § 50,000 small bridges with spans betwoen than 5' to. 20 that have to B=107,112-8& T8
OE-WAY (COUNTYWIDE)
[be maintalned or replaced.
) I Syrs: This ‘i3 the third year of afitaan. yoar program o mamtaln :he
2010 PRESERVATLON.DF .
| Beioe larRo CULVE ‘ Par. 62 2hd:  [278 brdges greater than, 20" 6n Chunty Nigtways and; 4491 . o s
> - .. .
i | B0, |aRioER AND CULVERSFS : S 200000008 2000000 crmell oroges Wi £sars betwatn fhan 5 1 20' et nova 1 107 128118
| R : . be maintained orreplaced.
it Syrs.
Bar cg‘(c,zn'd): This project will- fund the:inspeciion. and potential design af tha
- ‘|ten darg.that are owned by the' County. Inspectiohs would: be .
ig | Bgtoso ;‘;’;s%’;ﬁ%mﬁg%mmq g 3 s00.000-| ¢ £00:600 done-on anm as needed basis and necessary., deslgn of repairs B0, 142 & 118 ‘
- T DESIGN {COUNTYWIDE). ) . ! | made to meet the NYSDED guitielines. Présently, the; County ! R
i s owns:ong high-hazard dam and one medhim hazard dam‘with
tha ramaining besng low-haZard dams.
Syrs., 1This: project: Isi the. design ‘of -the stabilization - and
Lo Pat. sz(znd) |reconstructian . of ‘200 LF of ‘Burdick Road. adjacent to
\ . |2010USAGE - DESIGN (AMHERSTY & A ) . ) . Tonawanda Creel. This 15 a. jolntly funded Broject with the T &l
17 B.210 (BURBICK RD S__ ;$ 225,006 & 225,000: Urited ‘States Amy Corps of Engineers (USACE). USACE BA07. M2 &1
i | pays the first $100,800 then the cost.is sglit-50-50 batween
USAGE and the County, . 3
20yrs.. 1This project s the right-ofway naedsd for-approximately crie-
: ‘ ‘ Far.2t - |naf mile of Hagking Read gdjocent to Rensem Cresk, This is ;
; aras, 12010 USAGE:- RIGHT OF WAY " " a ]ninﬁy funded projéct with the United. States Amy; Ccrps of 4o :
e, | B.21032 (FAHERST HOKINS RO s § 100,000.4 $ 100,000 Enginéers (USAGE). The cost s spilt 65-35 between UGACE| D107 1128718
and the' Colnty’ with. o cap’ of $4.500,000° of USACE
) pacticipation..
! A3 ws. This project-is the reconsruction of appmxlmately one alf
. Far. 20 mile of Hoplting Road adlacent to Ransom Greek: Th i
| 2010 USACE - CONSTRUCTION ] . jointly: finded project with the United “States Army: A1 i
18| B21033 | MHERST) HOPKING RO 5 s 20,0004 & 520,000 Erigineets (USACE). The cost s spiit 65-35 betwaen USACE| 7107 1134118
: ) : and the County with- 2 cap of $1,500.000 or USACE
participation,
- This_profect; State Pollutnnt Discharge Eummanon System
o L Par, 62 2nd. {SPDES), js mapping of storm waler shed asea; storm: sower
) RGO ENVIRONMENTAL N ] : system and recelving, walers, Neéw York State-DEC MSa )
a0 B8.21034 COMPL[ANCE SPDES g 1§ 3000001 & 300,000 | permit helg by thig: County requires that ‘the' mapping ta thiz) B=107, 1138118
tCOUN'WWIDE) i exient possible take place within the two year life of e permit
i with praliminary storm' sewar shied ‘mapgpihg to be cempteteﬁ
in "uw L
e Comm; 11E-9
Pabe Sof 7 y

Page 16 of 17

i [ A




T AT

COMPTROLLER'S
RECEIVED

TO:  LORNE H. STEINHART, COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE
S - CITHAY 1O AM 8722

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS REQUIRING RULE 55

CONTRACT APPROVAL CHECKLIST |
CONFIRMATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS IN CAPITAL PROJECTS

REQUESTING DEPARTMENT : COMPLETE ITEMS 1 THROUGH 5

I, CONTRACTOR'S NAME Greefiman-Pedersen, Ine. — Engineering Services
Contractor selecteéd via County bid process

2. AMOUNT OF CONTRACT Total Not to Exceed $259,957.49 — Engineering
Total Not to Exceed $1,931,720.77 - Construction

3., PROJECT NUMBER B.21001.1.8 — Engineering - zgq q59 .49
B 20919 & B 21033 - Construction _

ofl, *AG T4 ﬁ’)_g)dm

4, PROJECTTITLE H@pluns Road Stabilization. |
Funding questions: Charles A, Sicklet, PE at 8372
5.  DEPARTMENT CONTACT Letter pickup: Lynn Sacha at 8301
COMPTROLLER'S QFFICE COMPLETE ITEMS 6 AND 7
Cash in,_, O, 1000 = ¥ h 207, 02855 4
pmjecf B, 0919 = L6 120- 77
6. AVAILABILITY OFFUNDS $ 6 9406% <i 20,000 - &3

7. PERFORMED BY

Date Sent to Comptroller’s Office: May 9, 2011

X B.2100l - usi g oy 05 "You=q0 portion of project
?or q}§> M{u@%

55 compt_10]

Comm. 11E-9
Page 17 of 17





